

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IN RE: AIR CRASH OVER THE SOUTHERN
INDIAN OCEAN ON MARCH 8, 2014

This Document Relates To:

1:16-cv-00439-KBJ

Smith v. Malaysia Airlines Berhad;

1:16-cv-01048-KBJ

Zhang, et al. v. Malaysia Airlines Berhad;

1:16-cv-01062-KBJ

Kanan, et al. v. Malaysia Airlines System Berhad;

1:16-cv-01063-KBJ

Huang, et al. v. Malaysia Airlines Berhad.

MDL Docket No: 2712

Misc. No. 16-1184 (KBJ)

**DEFENDANTS ALLIANZ GLOBAL CORPORATE & SPECIALTY SE AND HENNING
HAAGEN'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR RULE 12(b)(6) MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INDEX OF EXHIBITS	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THE REINSURER DEFENDANTS UNDER THE MONTREAL CONVENTION	7
A. The Plain Text of Article 32 of the Montreal Convention Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Purported Cause of Action	8
1. MAS is not Dead.....	9
2. The Reinsurer Defendants Are Not the Legal Representatives of Malaysian Airline System Berhad (Administrator Appointed).....	10
3. Article 32 Does Not Allow Direct Actions Against Insurers.....	11
B. The Montreal Convention is Limited to Claims Against Air Carriers.....	13
II. UNDER BOTH U.S. AND MALAYSIAN LAW A DIRECT ACTION AGAINST AN INSURER IS NOT PERMITTED	15
A. The District of Columbia Does Not Allow Plaintiffs’ Direct Actions Against the Reinsurer Defendants	16
B. California Law Does Not Allow Plaintiff’s Direct Actions Against the Reinsurer Defendants	17
C. New York Law Does Not Allow Plaintiffs’ Direct Actions Against the Reinsurer Defendants	18

D.	Malaysian Law Does Not Allow Plaintiffs’ Direct Actions Against the Reinsurer Defendants	19
III.	THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE ALSO REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5, 9

Baah v. Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd., 473 F. Supp. 2d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 9

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino, 376 U.S. 398 (1964) 9

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 4, 5, 11

Billington v. Interinsurance Exchange of, So. California, 71 Cal. 2d 728 17

Browning v. Clinton, 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 4, 5

Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd., 490 U.S. 122 (1989) 12

Chicago Ins. Co. v. Paulson & Nace, PLLC, 37 F. Supp. 3d 281 (D.D.C. 2014) 16

El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng, 525 U.S. 155 (1999)..... 14

Flack v. Laster, 417 A.2d 393 (D.C. 1980) 16, 17

In re Air Crash Near Nantucket Island, Mass., on Oct. 31, 1999,
340 F. Supp. 2d 240 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 14, 15

See In Re Air Crash at Taipei, Taiwan, on Oct. 31, 2000,
No. MDL1394GA, 2002 WL 321155476 at *7.....13

Kowal v. MCI Commc'ns Corp., 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 5, 9, 11

Lang v. Hanover Ins. Co., 3 N.Y.3d 350 (2004)..... 18

Malewicz v. City of Amsterdam, 517 F. Supp. 2d 322 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 20

Maranga v. Abdulmutallab, 903 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 13

Olaya v. Amercian Airlines, Inc., No. 08-CV-4853,
2009 WL 3242116 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2009)..... 7

Pflug v. Egyptair Corp, 961 F.2d 26 (2nd Cir. 1992)..... 14, 15

Ricaud v. Am. Metal Co., 246 U.S. 304 (1918) 23

Rose v. Royal Ins. Co. of America, 2 Cal. App. 4th 709 (1992) 17

Royal Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Ranger Ins. Co., 100 Cal. App. 4th 193 (2002) 17

San Diego Hous. Comm'n v. Indus. Indem. Co., 95 Cal. App. 4th 669 (2002) 17

Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC, 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 9, 22

Shaolian v. Safeco Ins. Co., 71 Cal. App. 4th 268 (1999) 17

Sidibe v. Traveler's Ins. Co., 468 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2006) 16, 17

Temistocles Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger, 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C.Cir.1984) 20, 21

Transcon. Ins. Co. v. Martinelli, No. 07-CV-01056-AWI-GSA,
2008 WL 115189 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2008) 17

Underhill v. Hernandez, 168 U.S. 250 (1897)..... 22

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., 493 U.S. 400 (1990)..... 22, 23

Statutes

49 U.S.C.A. § 40105 (1997) 8

California Insurance Code Section 11580 17, 18

New York Insurance Law Section 3420 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 4, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5 25

Other Authorities

Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating to International
Transportation by Air, Oct. 12, 1929, 49 Stat. 3000, T.S. No. 876,
137 L.N.T.S. 11 (1934)..... 8, 12, 14

Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules for International Carriage by Air,
May 28, 1999 (entered into force on Nov. 4, 2003),
reprinted in S. Treaty Doc. 106-45, 1999 WL 33292734..... passim

Foreign Cases

Badiaddin bin Moh Mahidin & Anor v. Arab Malaysic Finance Bhd [1998] 1 MLJ 393..... 19

Dunlop Pneumatic Tyre Co. Ltd. v. Selfridge & Co. Ltd [1951] AC 847..... 19

Kepong Prospecting Ltd & Ors v. Schmidt [1968] 1 MLJ 170 19

Malaysian Australian Finance Co. Ltd. v. Law Union & Rock Insurance Co. Ltd.
[1972] 2 MLJ 10 Ex. 3 - B

National Insurance Co. Ltd. v. Abdul Hafidz bin Haji Abdul Rahman & Anor
[1983] 2 MLJ 105 Ex. 3 - B

Pantai Bharu Corporation Sdn. Bhd. & Anor v. MAA Takaful Berhad
[2015] 1 LNS 866 Ex. 3 - B

Suwiri Sdn Bhd v. Government of the State of Sabah [2008] 1 MLJ 743..... 19

Tan Guat Lan & Anor v. Aetna Universal Insurance Sdn. Bhd
[2003] 1 MLJ 430 Ex. 3 - B

Foreign Statutes

Laws of Malaysia Act 765, Malaysian Airline System
Berhad (Administration) Act 2015passim

Other Foreign Authorities

Principles of Insurance Law (Fifth Edition)
By Mr. Poh Chu ChaiEx. 3 - B

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit No.	Description
1	Laws of Malaysia Act 765, Malaysian Airline System Berhad (Administration) Act 2015, January 5, 2015
2	Page from International Civil Aviation Organization, International Conference on Air Law, Volume III, Montreal, 10-28 May 1999, Preparatory Material, ICAO Doc. 9775-DC/2 at 4:247 (1999)
